
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Monday 12 June 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 

This meeting will be held remotely. You can watch it live on YouTube: 
www.youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham 

 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration Opposition 

Councillor Mercy Umeh (Chair) 
Councillor Paul Alexander (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Asif Siddique 
Councillor Zarar Qayyum 
Councillor Bora Kwon 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt 
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier 
Councillor Patrick Walsh 
Councillor Genevieve Nwaogbe 
 

Councillor Jose Afonso 
Councillor Aliya Afzal-Khan 
Councillor Dominic Stanton 
 

 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Charles Francis 

Governance and Scrutiny 
 Tel 07776 672945 
 E-mail: charles.francis@lbhf.gov.uk 

Web: www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees 
 

 

Date Issued: 02 June 2023 

https://www.youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Licensing Committee 
Agenda 

 
12 June 2023 

 
Item  Pages 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter. The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Standards 
Committee. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  4 - 9 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 
June 2022 as an accurate record. 
 
This item includes an appendix which contains information exempt  
within the meaning of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act  
1972 and is not for publication. The appendix has been circulated  
to the Committee members only. 
 
Any discussion on the contents of an exempt appendix will require  
the Committee to pass the proposed resolution at the end of the  
agenda to exclude members of the public and press from the  
proceedings for that discussion 
 

 



4.   ANNUAL LICENSING COMMITTEE REPORT APRIL 2022 TO 
MARCH 2023  

10 - 33 

 This item includes appendices 2 and 3 which contain information  
exempt within the meaning of Schedule 12A to the Local  
Government Act 1972 and is not for publication. The appendices 
have been circulated to the Committee members only. 
 
Any discussion on the contents of an exempt appendix will require  
the Committee to pass the proposed resolution at the end of the  
agenda to exclude members of the public and press from the  
proceedings for that discussion. 
 

 

5.   DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS   

 Proposed resolution: 
 
Under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the  
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration  
of the following items of business, on the grounds that they contain the  
likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 of  
Schedule 12A of the said Act, as it contains information relating to the  
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the  
authority holding that information). 

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Licensing 
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Monday 27 June 2022 
 

 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Wesley Harcourt and Zarar 
Qayyum. 

 
2. ROLL-CALL AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

Present: Councillors Mercy Umeh (Chair), Paul Alexander (Vice-Chair), Asif 
Siddique, David Morton, Bora Kwon, Florian Chevoppe-Verdier, Patrick Walsh, 
Jose Afonso, Aliya Afzal-Khan and Dominic Stanton 

There were no declarations of interest. 

Officers: Adrian Overton, Licensing Policy & Enforcement Manager, Valerie 
Simpson, Strategic Lead for Environmental Health and Regulatory Services, Maria 
Dimitriou, Licensing Officer, Jane Astbury, Interim Chief Solicitor Planning and 
Property and Charles Francis, Committee Coordinator. 

 
3. OPEN MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 OCTOBER 2021  

 
The OPEN minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2021 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 
 

4. ANNUAL LICENSING COMMITTEE REPORT APRIL 2021 TO MARCH 2022  
 

Adrian Overton, Licensing Policy & Enforcement Manager, introduced the 
members of the Licensing Team and the Legal Advisor to the Committee. 

He explained his role and responsibilities comprised of three key areas. These 
included: the administration and issuing of licences (including sub-committees), the 
enforcement of approximately 1,000 licences across the borough and from April 
2021,overseeing the markets and street licensing function. 

He explained the presentation would cover a range of topics, including a staffing 
update, the Licensing Team’s performance and work activity 2021-22, a financial 
update (on income and debt) and a break-down of the 2021 licensing sub-

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

committee applications. Further aspects included the licensing policies currently in 
effect and the committee comments on the draft licensing policy for 2022. 

Adrian Overton provided an overview of the Licensing Activities which the 
Department oversaw and then provided a staffing update. 

Staffing Update 

Adrian Overton explained there had been a number of staffing changes in the 
previous year and one of the most significant was Lisa White, the Licensing 
Administration and Enforcement Manager who left in January 2022 after 15 years’ 
service. It was noted that Lisa’s post had not been replaced on a like for like basis 
which had allowed a new structure to be introduced. Karen Layug was now the 
Licensing Administration Team Leader. Changes included: 

 

 Markets and street functions were transferred to the Licensing Team. 

 Only one support officer in post as Markets Manager retired in 2021. 

 Recruitment: Team Leader seconded from the LET. Officer successful at 
interview for permanent recruitment. 

 NGDP placement for 6 months 

 Currently need an additional Licensing Enforcement Officer. 

 Currently need an Apprentice to support markets. 

 Formal divisional reorganisation pending to help with resilience and 
succession planning. 

 

Markets and Street Trading 

Adrian Overton provided an overview of the service which included the monitoring, 
regulation, and enforcement of 119 pitches across the borough including North 
End Road, Lyric square and Wood Lane. As well as, Match Day Football pitches 
around the 3 main clubs and other miscellaneous sites. 

Details were provided on the North End Regeneration project, day to day duties 
and also the regular site inspections which were necessary. It was noted that a 
new Markets Policy would be developed during 2022. 

 

The Team’s Performance in 2021/22 

Maria Dimitriou, Licensing Officer, drew the Committee’s attention to some of the 
key statistics in relation to the work from the previous year. Key points included: 

 

 2021/22 – dealt with 1,240 applications, compared to 756 in 2020/21 – a 
64% increase. 

 The highest area of increase was in Temporary Events Notices (TENs) 
where 315 more were received than in 2020/21. In terms of the Gambling 

Page 5



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Act, the number of adult gaming centres had increased from 3 to 4 in 
2021/22 (overall there were 31 gambling premises in the borough. 

 In 2021/22, 31 licensing sub-committee meetings took place, compared to 
19 in 2020/21 which was an increase of 41%. 

 

Financial Management 

In terms of the Financial Management for the period 2021/22, Adrian Overton 
explained that Application Fee income had increased from £57,851 in 2020/21 to 
£108,025 in 2021/22 which was an 86% increase, which illustrated that the 
hospitality sector in Hammersmith and Fulham was recovering. 

It was noted that licensing debt had reduced from £18,215 to £10,000 which was a 
45% decrease on the previous year and had been achieved by officers being 
ruthlessly financially efficient, as well as chasing new debt as quickly as possible. 

An update was also provided on the financial situation for markets, and it was 
noted that the total income for 202/22 was £208,000, which primarily stemmed 
from street trading fees. Details were also provided on pre-application income 
generation. 

 

Service Improvements 

Adrian Overton outlined the improvements which had been achieved. These 
included: 

1. Online renewal process introduced for market traders. 

2. A night surgery and two-night audits. 

3. Business engagement. 

 

And several service improvements were planned in the medium term. These were: 

1. Project plans for migrating data to a new database. 

2. Develop a Night-time Economy (NTE) Performance Dashboard to measure 
the impact of our work. 

3. NTE Working Group Action Plan. 

 

Details were provided on the (NTE) Economy Working Group which was started in 
2021.This sought to bring a number of partners together, stimulate the NTE and 
increase the number of licensing applications in non-residential areas. Areas of 
work covered by the NTE included: Business friendly licensing policies, further 
work on the Safety of Women at Night (SWAN) and making the ‘Ask for Angela’ 
initiative more prominent. 

 

 

Page 6



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Licensing Enforcement 

Adrian Overton provided an overview of the inspection and enforcement activities 
for the period 2021/22. He explained this area of work had been especially busy 

due to the additional covid-19 inspections which were required. It was noted 395 
inspections were conducted in addition to the Team’s usual licensing work and 4 
covid fixed penalty notices were issued. Five hundred and thirty-nine complaints 
were dealt with which involved site visits and or reviewing CCTV footage of al
[...]
applications that were submitted and 
the impact this would have on resources, as well as how long applicants would 
need to wait to access the service. In response, Adrian Overton confirmed it was 
too early to say at this stage. However, if this service resulted in more applications, 
then it would generate more income for the Council and might result in a larger 
licensing team should the level of applications warrant it. 

 

RESOLVED – 

1. That the Committee approves the Annual Licensing Committee Report 
2021/22. 

2. That the Committee endorses the draft and amendments to the London 
Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham - Statement of Licensing Policy 2022 – 
2027 

5. DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS  
 
The sub-committee agreed, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business, on the grounds that they contain 
the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 

Page 8



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

12A of the said Act, as it contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 

 
Meeting started: 6.30 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.12 pm 

 
 

Chairman   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Charles Francis 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2062 
 E-mail: charles.francis@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 9



 
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham  

 
Report to:   Licensing Committee 
  
Date:           12th June 2023 
  
Subject:      Annual Licensing Committee Report April 2022 to March 2023 
  
Report authors: Adrian Overton (Licensing Team Manager) and Karen Layug 

(Licensing Policy and Administration Team Leader)  
  
Responsible Director: Jon Pickstone, Strategic Director for Economy  
 
Summary 
  
This report provides a summary of the work and performance of the licensing service 
for the period between 1st April 2022 and 31st March 2023 and includes the following:  
 
a) Staffing, team performance and work activity in 2022/23. 

 
b) A financial summary of the team’s income and debt. 

 
c) An update on the team’s enforcement activity in 2022/23. 
 
d) An update on the status of the current licensing policies in effect. 

 
e) Details of 2022 - 2023 licensing sub committees (in Appendix 1 attached to this 

report)  
 

f) Details of all current and concluded appeals in 2022 -2023 (in Appendix 2 attached 
to this report)  

 
g) Details of complex cases (in Appendix 3 attached to this report). 

 
Exempt: Appendix 2 and Appendix 3 are not for publication on the basis that they 
contain information relating to the financial or business affairs of a particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) as set out in paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
Recommendations 
  
1. That members of the Licensing Committee note the contents of this report and 

provide any comments, suggestions or recommendations for the team. 
 
 

 
Wards Affected: All.  
 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to the H&F 
Values 

Building shared prosperity The policies and strategies outlined in this report seek 
to welcome and encourage responsible licensing 
operators to the borough. This will hopefully bring new 
business investment, new employment opportunities 
and more visitors to enjoy their leisure time. The 
proposal for a new night time strategy will help 
coordinate and focus our efforts on areas of the 
borough where we would most like to see late night 
venues operate.  

Creating a compassionate 
council 
 

The service 
[...]
payments, chasing and enforcing non-payment of annual fees for all licensed 
premises.   

 

Page 12



3. The Licensing Service works in partnership with others including responsible 
authorities, blue light emergency services, government departments, residents and 
businesses to promote the licensing objectives, improve public health, reduce crime 
and disorder and promote a safe and enjoyable night time economy in the Borough 
whilst ensuring that it is fulfilling its functions efficiently. 
 
Licensing Team Staffing Structure  
 

 
 

4. On 
the 

22nd May 2023 the Licensing Service moved out of the Environment Department and 
into the Economy Department under Planning. The Markets and Street Trading team 
was not included in this move and remained in the Environment department. All other 
elements of the above structure have remained unchanged. 
 

5. As the Licensing Service has an ability to play a key part in encouraging a thriving 
evening and night-time economy, it was felt that it needed to be more closely aligned 
with the Council’s primary place shaping services, which are located in the Economy 
Department under Planning. 
 
The rationale and objectives for this move are as follows: 

 

 Develop more cohesive strategies for delivering increased economic activity in 
H&F. 

 

 Allow staff from across the Planning and Licensing disciplines to share practice 
and align more closely on proposals for new developments. 

 

 Reduce the administrative burden between teams undertaking similar functions. 
 

 Allow the function of licensing to be viewed through an economic lens rather 
than a purely regulatory one. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 
Markets and Street Trading  
   

6. This service includes the monitoring, regulation, and enforcement of approximately 99 
pitches across the borough including North End Road (39), Lyric square (25), Wood 
Lane (6), Match Day Football pitches (21) and other miscellaneous sites (8). We also 
issue distribution of free li
[...]
dged against the decisions of the licensing sub-committee in 

2022/23 compared to 2 in 2021/22. A full report on all current appeals and appeals 
heard in 2022/23 can be seen at Appendix 2.  
 
Finance Management 
 

42. Financial management is a very important and time consuming part of the team’s 
work. The licensing team generates income from a number of sources including 
application fees, annual fees, pre-application advice and costs awarded following 
appeals or legal action. In addition to managing and overseeing all financial 
transactions, reconciliation of payments is crucial in allowing officers to suspend 
premises licences for non-payment of fees, and to take enforcement action where 
necessary. 
 

Page 19



 
 
 
 
 
 
Income 2022/2023 
 

43. Table 5 below outlines the income received by the service for the period 2022/2023: 
 

Table 5: Income generated 2021/2022 2022/2023 

Annual fees £268,527 £256,120 

Application fees £108,025 £61,901 

Covid 19 Fixed Penalty Notices £3,333 £0 

Pre-Application advice fees £1,321 £2,445 

Total Income £381,206 £320,466 

 
44. The licensing team’s income from application fees decreased by 43% in 2022/23 

whilst there has been a small increase in the total number of applications received in 
2022/23. The application fees under the Licensing Act 2003 are set by statute and 
cannot be amended by local authorities. 

 
Pre-application advice 

 
45. Since 2015 the Licensing Team has offered a pre-application advice service for small, 

medium, large licence applications and extra-large events. Table 6 below illustrates 
the number of requests where Licensing Officers have provided pre-application advice. 
In 2022/23 this generated £2,446 in income.  
 

Table 6: Licensing Pre-Application  
Advice 

2021/22 2022/23 

Small 7 0 

Medium 5 8 

Large 0 3 

Extra-large events 1 0 

Total 13 11 

 
46. The pre-application advice service still represents excellent value for money. It 

enables businesses to seek profes
[...]
ctive in 
tackling crime and disorder in and around licensed premises. This collaborative 
approach to enforcement is well highlighted in a fortnightly Licensing Action Group 
meeting (LAG) which all responsible authorities, as outlined below, are invited to 
attend: 
 
• Licensing Authority  
• Police Licensing Team  
• Local Fire and Rescue Authority 
• Health and Safety Team 
• Environmental Health Team  
• Planning Authority  
• Safeguarding 

Table 7: Suspensions of premises 
licences 

Suspension letters sent 

2021/22 72 

2022/23 127 

Page 21



• Trading Standards  
• Home Office Immigration Enforcement  
 
 
 
 
 

52. Table 8 below details the enforcement action taken during the 2022/23 period: 
 

Table 8: Inspection 
and Enforcement  

Output  Total 
2022/23 

 
Complaints received 

 
Number of complaints received by the 
enforcement team  
 

 630 

 
Warning letters 
issued 

 
Number of warning letters issued for breaches of 
licence  
 

97 

 
Licensing visits/ 
inspections  

 
Number of visits/ inspections to a premises 
including checking for compliance, monitoring 
and test purchases  
 

205 

 
Risk Assessments 
 

 
Number of full risk assessments undertaken at a 
premises 
 

88 

 
Advice Given 

Number of occurrences where advice has been 
by enforcement officers including to businesses 
and residents 
 

564 

Number of meetings Number of meetings with businesses, multi-
agency meetings, and residents meetings. 
 

135 

 
53. Table 8 above illustrates that during 2022/23 the team received 630 complaints. 97 

warning letters were issued.  The preference is to enforce through advice and mutual 
agreement, where possible and the team actively work with businesses and individuals 
to advise on and assist with compliance. 
 

54. The team have also taken part in numerous other proactive operations and initiatives 
throughout the year, some of which are highlighted below: 
 
Shepherds Bush and Hammersmith Broadway Street Drinking visits 
 
[...]
W6 
5PU 

Walham Green Standard 
variation for a 
shop 

Objection 
withdrawn 

11/01/2023 Mari Deli 
1A Eyot Gardens 

W6 9TN Ravenscourt Standard 
variation for a 
café/ 
delicatessen 

Adjourned 

08/02/2023 Personal licence   New grant for 
a personal 
licence 

Refused 

08/02/2023 Marquee Outside 
The West Stand 
Toward Britannia 
Gate 
Stamford Bridge 
Stadium 
Fulham Road 

SW6 
1HS 

Walham Green New grant for 
a marquee at a 
football ground 

Adjourned 

13/02/2023 Tigers Diner 
288 Uxbridge 
Road 

W12 
7JA 

White City New grant for 
a restaurant/ 
takeaway 

Refused 

14/02/2023 Papa Johns Pizza 
63 Walham Grove 

SW6 
1QR 

Lillie Standard 
variation for a 
takeaway 

Refused 

21/02/2023 Broadway Food 
And Wine 

SW6 
1AE 

Walham Green New grant for 
a shop/ off 

Refused 

Page 32



51 Fulham 
Broadway 

licence 

04/03/2023 Foodstars Fulham 
Unit 20 
Talina Centre 
23A Bagley's Lane 

SW6 
2BW 

Sands End New grant for 
a delivery only 
kitchen 

Application 
withdrawn 

14/03/2023 Mari Deli 
1A Eyot Gardens 

W6 9TN Ravenscourt Standard 
variation for a 
café/ 
delicatessen 

Granted 
licence 

 

Page 33


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Annual Licensing Committee Report April 2022 to March 2023
	Appendix 1 Details of Sub Committees




Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Licensing 
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Monday 12 June 2023 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Mercy Umeh (Chair), Paul Alexander (Vice-Chair), 
Asif Siddique, Zarar Qayyum, Wesley Harcourt, Florian Chevoppe-Verdier, 
Patrick Walsh, Jose Afonso, Dominic Stanton and Genevieve Nwaogbe 
 
Officers:  Adrian Overton, Licensing Policy & Enforcement Manager, Karen Layug, 
Licensing Administration Team Leader, Lorna McKenna, Licensing Compliance Officer, 
Jo Woodward, Director of Planning and Property, Economy Department, Matt Butler, 
Assistant Director of Development Management, Economy Department, Gerta Kodhelaj, 
Senior Planning, Licensing Solicitor and Charles Francis, Committee Coordinator. 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bora Kwon and  
Aliya Afzal-Khan. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
The OPEN minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2022 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 
 

4. ANNUAL LICENSING COMMITTEE REPORT APRIL 2022 TO MARCH 2023  
 
Adrian Overton, Licensing Policy & Enforcement Manager, introduced the 
members of the Licensing Team to the Committee. 
 
He explained the presentation would cover a range of topics, including: Staffing 
Update, Licensing Team performance and work activity in 2022/23 and Financial 
update on income and debt. Further topics included  2022 - 2023 Licensing Sub-
Committees and an enforcement update for 2022/23. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
Adrian Overton provided an overview of the Licensing Activities which the 
Department oversaw and then provided details of the new structure and the 
Licensing Department’s move to Planning. 
 
 
Move to Planning and New Structure 
 
The Committee noted that Licensing had moved from the Environment Department 
to Planning (under the Economy Department). Adrian Overton explained the 
rationale for the move, which was to: 

• Develop more cohesive strategies for delivering increased economic activity 
in H&F. 

• Allow staff from across the Planning and Licensing disciplines to share 
practice and align more closely on proposals for new developments. 

• Allow the function of licensing to be viewed through an economic lens rather 
than a purely regulatory one. 

 
 
Staffing Update 
 
The following staff changes were noted: 

a) Lorna Mckenna was temporarily filling the Licensing Compliance officer role 
as maternity cover. 

b) Recruitment for a second Licensing Enforcement Officer – James Dismore. 
c) Sophia Barrett had started a Regulatory Compliance Officer Apprenticeship.  
d) Formal Environment divisional reorganization was implemented in early 

2023 with confirmed a permanent role for a Licensing Policy and 
Administration Team Leader. 

 
 
Markets and Street Trading 
 
Adrian Overton provided an overview of the service which included the monitoring, 
regulation, and enforcement of 119 pitches across the borough including North 
End Road, Lyric square and Wood Lane. As well as, Match Day Football pitches 
around the 3 main clubs and other miscellaneous sites.  
 
Details were provided on the North End Regeneration project, day to day duties 
and also the regular site inspections which were necessary. 
 
 
The Team’s Performance in 2022/23 
 
Karen Layug, Licensing Administration Team Leader, drew the Committee’s 
attention to some of the key statistics in relation to the work from the previous year. 
Key points included: 

 11% increase in applications compared to 2021/22. 

 27% increase in Temporary Event Notices (TENs) compared to 2021/22. 

 New Personal Licence applications increased from 127 (in 2021/2) to 144 
(2022/23). 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 Premises Licence application with a full variation from 20 (in 2021/2) to 
31(2022/23). 

 Total number of applications processes by the Team increased from 1240 
(in 2021/2)  to 1382 (2022/23). 

 In 2022/23, 43 licensing sub-committee meetings took place, compared to 
31 in 2021/22 

 
 
Financial Management 
 
In terms of the Financial Management for the period, Karen Layug, Licensing 
Administration Team Leader explained that income generated from licensing 
activities during 2022/23 was £320,466, which was a decrease of £60,740 (43%) 
compared to 2021/22 (£381,206) which was due to a reduction in the income 
stemming from application fees. 
 
It was noted that there had been a small increase in the total number of 
applications received in 2022/23. The application fees under the Licensing Act 
were set by statute and could not be amended by local authorities. 
 
In relation  to overdue licensing debt, as of 31 March 2023, this was £17,200 
compared to  £9,900 at 31 March 2022.  
 
An update was also provided on the financial situation for markets, and it was 
noted that the total income for 2022/23 was £259,729.75, compared to £208,000 in 
2021/22 which primarily stemmed from street trading fees. Details were also 
provided on pre-application income generation. 
 
 
Service Improvements 
 
Adrian Overton outlined the improvements which had  been achieved. These 
included: 

1. Introduction of a new business friendly Statement of Licensing Policy in July 
2023.  

2. Ask for Angela / WAVE visits and test purchasing across the borough. 
3. Increased work with partner agencies such as Immigration. 
4. Continue with test purchasing operation for online sales of alcohol. 
5. New anonymous representations policy. 
6. Started the migration process to a new case management system (NEC). 

 
And several service improvements were planned in the medium term which 
included: 

1. New Sex Establishment Policy. 
2. Night Surgery, Night time strategy and NTE Working Group Action Plan. 
3. Martyn’s Law – visits and advice to large and medium sized venues. 
4. Gambling Visits – Focus on preventative measures for problem gamblers. 
5. New Film Rating fees. 

 
Details were provided on the (NTE) Economy Working Group which was started in 
2021.This sought to bring a number of partners together, stimulate the NTE and 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

increase the number of licensing applications in non-residential areas. Areas of 
work covered by the NTE included:  
 

1. Developing a Business-friendly licensing policy. 
2. Developing a Night Time Economy Action Plan. 
3. Safety of Women at Night (SWAN). 
4. Making ‘Ask for Angela’ – Visible. 
5. Further Night Surgery and introduction of a new Night Time Strategy. 

 
 
Licensing Enforcement 
 
Adrian Overton provided an overview of the inspection and enforcement activities 
for the period 2022/23. The following points were noted: 
 

 The number of complaints received by the Enforcement Team – 630 

 The number of warning letters issued for the breach of  licence – 97 

 The number of visits / inspections to a premises including checking for 
compliance,  monitoring and test purchases – 205 

 The number of full risk assessments undertaken at a premises –88  

 The number of occurrences where advice has been given by enforcement 
officers including to businesses and residents – 564 

 The number of meetings with businesses, multi-agency meetings and 
residents’ meetings - 135 

 
Details were also provided on a number of enforcement interventions, including: 
Chelsea Lodge, Polo in the Park and the Queens Club Tennis Tournament. 
 
 
Questions? 
 
In relation to the income generated from street markets and waste (from markets), 
Councillor Paul Alexander asked how waste was being apportioned against which 
markets within the borough, and, if this was a cost against tonnage or volume? In 
response, Adrian Overton confirmed the waste contract covered all markets, but he 
would need to reply outside the meeting to as to whether it was by tonnage or 
volume. 
 
Action – That Adrian Overton confirm whether waste from markets was 
calculated as tonnage or volume. 
 
Councillor Paul Alexander explained there had been complaints from stall holders 
who alleged they were being over charged for waste when, in some cases, they 
were not generating as much waste as their neighbours. In response, Adrian 
Overton confirmed he would ask the Markets Team Leader to provide a breakdown 
of the costs. 
 
Action – That the Markets Team Leader provide a breakdown of waste costs 
per market across the borough. 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier asked about the policy in relation to 
anonymised representations, and whether there would be both anonymised and 
non-anonymised representations circulated to Committee members. And in 
addition,  whether the representation would be fully anonymised or if these would 
provide a general idea of where the resident lived. In response, Adrian Overton 
confirmed that the current policy was that committee members would receive a 
semi-redacted version of representations so that Councillors would know roughly 
where the resident was from, whereas a fully redacted version would be published 
to the public website. 
 
Adrian Overton confirmed that Westminster had adopted the same policy, and at a 
pan-London Licensing Managers Forum, the consensus was that most London 
Authorities were doing the same as Hammersmith and Fulham. 
 
Councillor Dominic Stanton enquired about films, noting that, in some cases, the 
Council set the certificate rating. Adrian Overton confirmed this was correct and the 
Council used exactly the same certification criteria as the BBFC to assess the film. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Mercy Umeh was encouraged to learn about the Licensing 
Apprenticeship Scheme and asked if this person was from Hammersmith and 
Fulham. In response, Adrian Overton confirmed that it was an officer that had been 
working for the Council for some time but had subsequently decided to carry out an 
apprenticeship. 
 
Closing the public part of the meeting, the Chair, Councillor Mercy Umeh thanked 
officers for their hard work and for providing such a comprehensive report. 
 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Committee approves the Annual Licensing Committee Report 
2022/23. 
 

 
5. DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS  

 
The sub-committee agreed, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business, on the grounds that they contain 
the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A of the said Act, as it contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

 
 

 
Meeting started: 6.30 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.17 pm 

 
 

Chairman   

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
 
 

Contact officer: Charles Francis 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776 672945 
 E-mail: charles.francis@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


